

Ct. App. No. B310845

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN

THE ASSOCIATION OF DEPUTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS FOR LOS ANGELES COUNTY

Petitioner and Respondent,

vs.

GEORGE GASCÓN, ET AL.,

Appellants.

After Grant of Motion for Preliminary Injunction on
February 8, 2021, by the Hon. James Chalfant, Judge
of the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles,

Case No. 20STCP04250

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

BROWNE GEORGE ROSS

O'BRIEN ANNAGUEY & ELLIS LLP

* Eric M. George (State Bar No. 166403)

egeorge@bgrfirm.com

2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2800

Los Angeles, California 90067

Telephone: (310) 274-7100 | Facsimile: (310) 275-5697

Additional counsel identified on next page

BROWNE GEORGE ROSS
O'BRIEN ANNAGUEY & ELLIS LLP
Thomas P. O'Brien (State Bar No. 166369)
tobrien@bgrfirm.com
Nathan J. Hochman (State Bar No. 139137)
nhochman@bgrfirm.com
David J. Carroll (State Bar No. 291665)
dcarroll@bgrfirm.com
Matthew O. Kussman (State Bar No. 313669)
mkussman@bgrfirm.com
2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2800
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 274-7100 | Facsimile: (310) 275-5697
Attorneys for Respondent
The Association of Deputy District Attorneys for Los Angeles
County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	11
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	18
A. District Attorney Gascón’s Special Directives	18
B. Trial Court’s Injunction Against the Unlawful Special Directives.....	22
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
IV. ARGUMENT	28
A. The ADDA Has Standing to Challenge the District Attorney’s Unlawful Special Directives	28
1. ADDA Has Associational Standing.....	29
2. ADDA Has Public Interest Standing.....	36
B. The Court Properly Granted ADDA’s Request for a Preliminary Injunction Enjoining DA Gascón’s Unlawful Special Directives	41
1. The Three Strikes Law Imposes a Mandatory, Non-Discretionary Duty to Plead and Prove Prior Strikes.....	43
2. The Special Directives Unlawfully Bar Prosecutors from Exercising Case-by- Case Discretion in Moving to Dismiss Sentencing Enhancements	54
C. The Superior Court Properly Issued the Preliminary Injunction Because the Balance of Harms Weighs In Favor of the ADDA	65
V. CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14859 Moorpark Homeowner’s Assn. v. VRT Corp.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1396.....	27
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Loc. 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 993.....	29, 30
<i>Anaheim Elementary Education Assn. v. Board of Education</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 1153	33
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. San Francisco Airports Comm’n</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 352.....	29
<i>People ex rel. Becerra v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 486.....	62
<i>Brotherhood of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1987) 190 Cal. App. 3d 1515	32, 34
<i>Cal. Assn. of Prof’l Scientists v. Dep’t of Fin.</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1228.....	43
<i>Citizens for Amending Proposition L v. City of Pomona</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 1159.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Merced v. Merced Cty.</i> (1966) 240 Cal. App. 2d 763	62
<i>Claremont Police Officers Assn. v. City of Claremont</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 623.....	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Collins v. Thurmond</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 879	42
<i>Doe v. Albany Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 668	44
<i>Donahue Schriber Realty Group, Inc. v. Nu Creation Outreach</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 1171	65
<i>East Bay Mun. Employees Union v. County of Alameda</i> (1970) 3 Cal.App.3d 578	33
<i>Ellena v. Dep't of Ins.</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 198	61
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090	27
<i>Gananian v. Wagstaffe</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 1532	48, 49
<i>Green v. Obledo</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 126	37
<i>Haney v. Aramark Unif. Servs.</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 623	69
<i>Hudson v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 392	44
<i>IT Corp. v. County of Imperial</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 63	17, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537.....	63
<i>Mendoza v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 802.....	28
<i>Monterey/Santa Cruz etc. Trades Council v. Cypress Marina Heights LP</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1500.....	33
<i>Nat'l Weather Serv. Emps. Org., Branch 1-18 v. Brown,</i> 18 F.3d 986 (2d Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Owen v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 928	64
<i>People for Ethical Operation of Prosecutors and Law Enforcement v. Spitzer</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 391.....	38, 39, 40, 69
<i>People v. Andrews</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1098.....	47
<i>People v. Arredondo</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 493.....	60
<i>People v. Butler</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1224.....	53
<i>People v. Clancey</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 562.....	63
<i>People v. Dent</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1726.....	57, 58, 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>People v. Gray</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 973	53
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 320	66
<i>People v. Kilborn</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1325	47, 48, 52, 53
<i>People v. Laanui</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 803	45, 46
<i>People v. Lettice</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 139	63
<i>People v. Roman</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 141	15, 45
<i>People v. Romero</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497	47, 48, 61, 63
<i>People v. Thomas Helo,</i> Case No. PA090826	21
<i>People v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 266, <i>as modified on denial</i> <i>of reh'g</i> (Nov. 20, 2020)	28
<i>People v. Vera</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 970	47
<i>People v. Victor Machuca,</i> Case No. BA477781	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>People v. Volladoli</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 590.....	63
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148.....	57
<i>Professional Fire Fighters, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 276	32
<i>Prop. Owners of Whispering Palms, Inc. v. Newport Pac., Inc.</i> (2005) 132 Cal. App. 4th 666	30
<i>Rancho Mirage Country Club Homeowners Assn. v. Hazelbaker</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 252	68
<i>Reynolds v. City of Calistoga</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 865.....	37
<i>San Jose Peace Officer’s Assn. v. City of San Jose</i> (1978)	34
<i>Save the Plastic Bag Coal. v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 155.....	37
<i>SJJC Aviation Services, LLC v. City of San Jose</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 1043.....	37, 38
<i>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 349.....	61
<i>State v. City Court of City of Tucson</i> (1986) 150 Ariz. 99.....	55, 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

Cases

State v. Pettitt
(1980) 93 Wash. 2d 288 54, 55, 56, 62

United Farmers Agents Assn., Inc. v. Farmers Grp., Inc.
(2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 478 28

Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6068(a) 66

Code Civ. Proc., § 1086 29

Gov. Code, § 26500 62

Gov. Code, §§ 3500—3509 33

Gov. Code, § 3504 *passim*

Penal Code, § 186.22 et. seq. 22

Penal Code, § 667(a)(1) 21

Penal Code, § 667(f)(1) 48, 50

Penal Code, § 667, subd. (b) 51

Penal Code, § 667, subd. (f)(1), (2) 44

Penal Code, § 667.5(a) 21

Penal Code, § 1009 64

Penal Code, § 1385 *passim*

Penal Code, § 1386 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

Cases

Other Authorities

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204(c)(1)	71
Cal. Rules of Prof. Conduct, rule 3.1(a)(2).....	59
Cal. Rules Prof. Conduct, rule 3.8 cmt. 1	60
Cal. Rules of Prof. Conduct, rule 8.4(a), (e).....	66
Cal. Rules of Prof. Conduct, rule 3.3.....	67
